

SC NO 457-2023 IA NO 15-2026
STATE VS. KARAN SINGH @ KARAN & ORS
FIR NO. 127/2023
PS: KAPASHERA
U/S 302/120B IPC AND 25/27/54/59 ARMS ACT
CNR No. DLSW01-006522-2023

22.07.2026

File taken up today on an application moved on behalf of accused Salman for grant of interim bail for a period of 30 days.

Present: Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Mohit Sharma & Ms. Honey Tyagi, Ld. counsels for
applicant / accused.
IO/SI Ajeet Singh is also present and he has filed the reply.
Copy supplied.

1. It is submitted by Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused that the Haldi ceremony and Dawat-e-Manda of the nephew (bhanja) of the applicant / accused is scheduled for 24.07.2026 and marriage is scheduled for 25.07.2026. It is further submitted by Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused that being the only male member of the family, the presence of the applicant / accused is required for performing the rituals and responsibilities including other arrangements and hence, it is requested that present application be allowed and applicant / accused be granted interim bail for a period of 30 days. It is also submitted by the Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused that earlier accused was granted bail w.e.f 24.03.2026 to 07.04.2026 but he could not be released from the jail, as he was in JC in some other case.

SC NO 457-2023 IA NO 15-2026
STATE VS. KARAN SINGH @ KARAN & ORS
FIR NO. 127/2023
PS: KAPASHERA
U/S 302/120B IPC AND 25/27/54/59 ARMS ACT
CNR No. DLSW01-006522-2023

2. On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has argued on the present application and opposed the same.

3. The applicant / accused seeks interim bail to attend Haldi ceremony and Dawat-e-Manda of the nephew (bhanja) of the applicant / accused is scheduled for 24.07.2026 and marriage is scheduled for 25.07.2026. The said facts have been verified by the Investigating Officer and are found to be genuine. Hence, in view of the submissions made above and without commenting on merits and on humanitarian grounds, the **applicant is admitted to interim bail w.e.f 22.07.2026 to 30.07.2026** subject to furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs. 30,000/- with one surety of like amount to the satisfaction of this Court. **It is made clear that no further application for regular bail / extension of bail would be entertained without surrendering before the Court.**

4. Accused shall abide by the following conditions:-

i) During the period of interim bail, applicant / accused shall not indulge in any criminal activity and shall not communicate with or come in contact with the complainant/victim or any member of the complainant / victim's family or tamper with the evidence of the case.

SC NO 457-2023 IA NO 15-2026
STATE VS. KARAN SINGH @ KARAN & ORS
FIR NO. 127/2023
PS: KAPASHERA
U/S 302/120B IPC AND 25/27/54/59 ARMS ACT
CNR No. DLSW01-006522-2023

5. Applicant / accused is directed to surrender before the Jail Superintendent / Court on the expiry of the period of interim bail on or before 05:00 p.m on 30.07.2026. **Application (IA No.15/2026) stands disposed of accordingly.**

6. Re-notify the matter for the date already fixed i.e **25.08.2026**. Copy of this order be given dasti to the Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused, as prayed for. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.

(Deepak Wason)
ASJ-04: South-west District:
Dwarka Courts: New Delhi
22.07.2026